

**Martine Trinka** Counsel mtrinka@criusenergy.com | FairPointEnergy.com

NHPUC 26SEP'13AH10:32

September 25, 2013

## Via FedEx, Tracking No. 7967 7251 5423

**New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission** Debra Howland, Executive Director 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301-2429

Re: DM 13-228 FairPoint Energy, LLC

Competitive Electric Power Supplier Application

## Dear Ms. Howard:

The purpose of this letter is to clarify the submissions that FairPoint Energy ("FPE") made to satisfy the surety requirements in PUC 2003.01(d)(4) and PUC 2003.03(a). On July 30, 2013, FPE filed in Docket DM 13-228, a surety bond issued by Westchester Fire Insurance Company. Subsequently, on August 26, 2013 and August 29, 2013, amendments to FPE's original Letter of Credit dated November 23, 2011 were filed with the Commission in Docket DM 11-175. FPE wishes to use the surety bond FPE filed in Docket DM 13-228 on July 30, 2013 to satisfy the surety requirements in PUC 2003.01(d)(4) and PUC 2003.03(a).

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (203) 663-5087 with any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Martine Trinka

Martine Trinka



THE CRIUS ENERGY FAMILY OF BRANDS